

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/30/2023 3:53 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101733-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIA A. BARNETT, M.D.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, WASHINGTON STATE PERSONNEL
RESOURCES BOARD,

Respondents.

**DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS' ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SUSAN DANPULLO
WSBA No. 24249
DARCEY J. ELLIOTT
WSBA No. 43855
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 40145
Olympia, WA 98504-0145
360-664-4188
OID No. 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
	1. Did the Court of Appeals correctly determine that the Board does not perform a judicial function when it reviews discipline of a state employee?.....	2
	2. Did the superior court properly deny Barnett’s statutory and constitutional writs without ordering the production of the entire administrative record because she failed to meet the proper threshold showing for such writs?	2
	3. Did the Court of Appeals properly rely on part of <i>State ex rel. Hood</i> when applying it in light of the decisions in <i>Williams v. Seattle School District</i> and <i>Pierce County Sheriff v. Pierce County</i> ?	2
	4. Does a public employee have a remedy at law for an alleged unlawful termination before or after the Board upholds the termination on appeal?	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
	A. Factual Background.....	3
	B. Procedural History	4

IV. REASONS THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	7
A. Review Should Be Denied Because the Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent with Well Settled Law That Employment Discipline Reviewed by the Board Is Not a Judicial Function	8
B. Review is Not Warranted Under RAP 13.4(b) as This Court Has Already Established That <i>Hood</i> is Still Good Law	15
C. The Court of Appeals Decision Regarding Constitutional Writs Applied Well Settled Law and Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	18
1. Barnett has an adequate remedy at law	20
D. Well Settled Law Exists on When Public Employees Have Access To Courts for Review of Discipline Upheld by the Board and This Issue Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	25
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104, 111 S.Ct. 2166, 115 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1991)	25
<i>Bridle Trails Cmty. Club v. City of Bellevue</i> , 45 Wn. App. 248, 724 P.2d 1110 (1986).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hospital District No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010).....	8
<i>Clark Cnty. PUD v. Wilkinson, et al.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000).....	9, 19
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985)	21, 22
<i>Dep't of Lab. & Indus. v. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals</i> , 186 Wn. App. 240, 347 P.3d 63 (2015).....	8
<i>Dunaway v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 112, 579 P.2d 362 (1978).....	11
<i>Fed. Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. Vinson</i> , 172 Wn. 2d 756, 261 P.3d 145 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d. 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	21
<i>Gogerty v. Dep't of Insts.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 1, 426 P.2d 476 (1967).....	11, 15

<i>Green v. Cowlitz Cnty. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 19 Wn. App. 210, 577 P.2d 141 (1978).....	12
<i>Greig v. Metzler</i> , 33 Wn. App. 223, 653 P.2d 1346 (1982).....	14
<i>Jarvis v. Janney</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1204, 1212 (E.D. Wash. 2012).....	22
<i>Jones v. Pers. Res. Bd.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 560, 140 P.3d 636 (2006).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Martin v. Wash. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 199 Wn.2d 557, 510 P.3d 321 (2022).....	26, 27
<i>Pierce Cnty. Sheriff v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n of Pierce Cnty.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	3, 10, 11, 13, 15-19
<i>Raynes v. City of Leavenworth</i> , 118 Wn.2d 237, 821 P.2d 1204 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Saldin Sec., Inc. v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 288, 949 P.2d 370 (1988).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. Bates Tech. Coll.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Hood v Wash. Pers. Bd.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 396, 511 P.2d 52 (1973).....	2, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>State Pers. Comm'n v. Webb</i> , 18 Ariz. App. 69, 500 P.2d 329 (1972)	12
<i>State v. Dupard</i> , 93 Wn.2d 268, 609 P.2d 961 (1980).....	23

<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440 (1990).....	26
<i>Stevedoring Servs. v. Eggert</i> , 129 Wn.2d 17, 914 P.2d 737 (1996).....	23
<i>Suarez v. State</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 609, 517 P.3d 474 (2022), <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> 200 Wn.2d 1026, 523 P.3d 1186 (2023).....	20
<i>Texas Emps. Ins. Ass'n v. Jackson</i> , 862 F.2d 491, 501 (5th Cir.1988)	23
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	21
<i>Torrance v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 783, 966 P.2d 891 (1998).....	7, 20
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394, 86 S. Ct. 1545, 16 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1966)	23
<i>Vargas v. State</i> , 116 Wn. App. 30, 65 P.3d 330 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 101 Wn.2d 536, 682 P.2d 869 (1984).....	14
<i>Wash. Pub. Emps. Ass'n v. Wash. Pers. Res. Bd.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 640, 959 P.2d 143 (1998).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Corr. v. Barnett</i> , Wn.App.2d, 522 P.3d 52, (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 1, 2022). 6, 7, 10, 15, 26	
<i>Weber v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 607, 898 P.2d 345 (1995).....	14

<i>Williams v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 97 Wn.2d 215, 643 P.2d 426 (1982).....	3, 13, 15, 16, 17
---	-------------------

Statutes

RCW 41.06.170(3)	4
RCW 41.56.140	25
RCW 41.06.170	21
RCW 41.06.170(2)	4, 26
RCW 41.56.160(1)	12
RCW 41.58.020	25
RCW 7.16.040	8, 9, 11, 16, 17, 20, 25
RCW 7.70.150	26

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 7, 17, 27
RAP 4.2(a)(4)	6

Regulations

WAC 357-40-010	21
WAC 357-52-010	22
WAC 357-52-170	12

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. IV, §§ 4, 6	18
